

COA # 44852-1-II

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Mar 07, 2013, 8:53 am  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

NO. 87187-6

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

GLENDANISSEN, an individual, Appellant

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a public agency; PIERCE COUNTY  
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE, a public agency, Respondent,

v.

PROSECUTOR MARK LINDQUIST, Intervenor/Respondent.

---

CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PIERCE COUNTY

---

MARK LINDQUIST  
Prosecuting Attorney

By  
DANIEL R. HAMILTON  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

955 Tacoma Avenue South  
Suite 301  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
PH: (253) 798-7746

 ORIGINAL

## Table of Contents

|                                                                                                                                                                     | <u>Page</u> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....                                                                                                                                               | 1           |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....                                                                                                                                    | 2           |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....                                                                                                                                     | 3           |
| IV. ARGUMENT.....                                                                                                                                                   | 8           |
| A. Court Rules Limit Scope of Appellate Review and<br>Require Affirmation of Trial Court.....                                                                       | 8           |
| B. Because County's CR 12(b)(6) Motion Was Based on<br>the Complaint, Records Cited Therein, and Plaintiff's<br>Own Filings, It Did Not Become a CR 56 Motion ..... | 9           |
| C. PRA Does Not Apply to an Official's Personal<br>Records of His Private Telephone .....                                                                           | 13          |
| 1. Records Made By an Official's Private Service<br>Provider Are Not a "Writing Prepared, Owned,<br>Used, or Retained By" His Agency .....                          | 14          |
| 2. Under PRA Elected Official Is Neither an<br>Office" nor "Agency" .....                                                                                           | 18          |
| 3. County Did Not "Use" Official's Private<br>Record Simply By Legal Staff Reviewing<br>Copies for Redaction.....                                                   | 22          |
| D. PRA Protects Personal Private Records at Issue.....                                                                                                              | 27          |
| 1. County Is Not Barred From Asserting Other<br>Privacy Exemptions .....                                                                                            | 28          |

|    |                                                                                                                                         |    |
|----|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 2. | Right to Privacy Exempts the Requested<br>Data From Disclosure .....                                                                    | 33 |
| 3. | PRA Does Not Require an <i>In Camera</i><br>Inspection Here .....                                                                       | 37 |
| E. | Statutory Law and State and Federal Constitutions<br>Also Restrict Court Compelled Production Under<br>the PRA of Private Records ..... | 39 |
| V. | CONCLUSION.....                                                                                                                         | 50 |

## Table of Authorities

|                                                                                                                                   | <u>Page</u>   |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <b>Cases</b>                                                                                                                      |               |
| <i>American Fed. of Gov't Emp.s v. Dep't of Commerce</i> ,<br>632 F.Supp. 1272 (D.DC.1986).....                                   | 25            |
| <i>Banks v. County of Allegheny</i> ,<br>568 F.Supp.2d 579, 585 n. 3 (W.D.Pa. 2008).....                                          | 15            |
| <i>Bennett v. Smith Bundy Berman Britton PS</i> ,<br>_ Wn.2d _, 291 P.3d 886 (2013).....                                          | 2, 39         |
| <i>Berge v. Gorton</i> ,<br>88 Wn.2d 756, 759, 567 P.2d 187 (1977).....                                                           | 9, 10, 12, 23 |
| <i>Berger v. IRS</i> ,<br>487 F.Supp.2d 482, 502 (D.N.J. 2007).....                                                               | 46            |
| <i>Birnbaum v. Pierce County</i> , 167 Wn.App. 728, 732,<br>274 P.3d 1070, <i>rev. denied</i> 175 Wn.2d 1018 (2012).....          | 10            |
| <i>Bonamy v. City of Seattle</i> , 92 Wn. App. 403, 409,<br>960 P.2d 447 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1012 (1999) ..... | 14, 22        |
| <i>British Airports Auth. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> ,<br>531 F.Supp. 408 (D. DC. 1982).....                                    | 25            |
| <i>Building Industry Ass'n of Wash. v. McCarthy</i> ,<br>152 Wn.App. 720, 740, 218 P.3d 196 (2009).....                           | 22, 32        |
| <i>Cawsey v. Brickey</i> ,<br>82 Wash. 653, 663-64, 144 P. 938 (1914).....                                                        | 19, 39        |
| <i>Citizens for Fair Share v. State D.O.C.</i> ,<br>117 Wn.App. 411, 431, 72 P.3d 206 (2003).....                                 | 31            |
| <i>City of Moses Lake v. Grant Cy</i> ,<br>39 Wn.App. 256, 259, 693 P.2d 140 (1984).....                                          | 13            |

|                                                                                                                                     |            |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon</i> ,<br>___ U.S. ___, 177 L.Ed.2d 216, 130 S. Ct. 2619, 2633 (2010).....                          | 45         |
| <i>City of Pasco v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 582,<br>592 n. 11, 42 P.3d 992, rev. denied, 147 Wn.2d 1017 (2002).....   | 32         |
| <i>City of San Diego, Cal. v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004) .....                                                                    | 21, 22     |
| <i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> ,<br>123 Wn.2d 260, 273–74, 868 P.2d 134 (1994).....                                             | 42, 48     |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Rodgers</i> ,<br>897 A.2d 1253, 1257 (Pa. Super. 2006).....                                                      | 35         |
| <i>Concerned Ratepayers Ass'n v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of<br/>Clark County</i> , 138 Wn.2d 950, 961, 983 P.2d 635 (1999) ..... | 24, 26     |
| <i>Convention Center Coalition v. City of Seattle</i> ,<br>107 Wn.2d 370, 379, 730 P.2d 636 (1986).....                             | 12         |
| <i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> ,<br>18 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....                                        | 2          |
| <i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. Murphy</i> ,<br>96 Wn.2d 584, 587, 637 P.2d 966 (1981).....                                                   | 25         |
| <i>Daines v. Spokane County</i> ,<br>111 Wn.App. 342, 348, 44 P.3d 909 (2002).....                                                  | 23         |
| <i>Dawson v. Daly</i> , 120 Wn.2d 782, 789, 845 P.2d 995 (1993) .....                                                               | 35, 46     |
| <i>DeLong v. Parmelee</i> ,<br>157 Wn.App. 119, 130, 156, 236 P.3d 936 (2010).....                                                  | 32         |
| <i>Denver Post Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 255 P.3d 1083 (Col. 2011).....                                                                 | 16, 25, 50 |
| <i>Diaz v. Washington State Migrant Council</i> ,<br>165 Wn.App. 59, 265 P. 3d 956 (2011).....                                      | 20         |
| <i>Dragonslayer, Inc. v. Wash. State Gambling Comm'n</i> ,<br>139 Wn.App. 433, 444, 161 P.3d 428 (2007).....                        | 15         |

|                                                                                                                            |            |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Fay Corp v. BAT Holdings I, Inc.</i> ,<br>651 F.Supp. 307, 309 (W.D.Wa. 1987) .....                                     | 18         |
| <i>Fitzpatrick v. Okanogan County</i> ,<br>169 Wn.2d 598, 606, 238 P.3d 1129 (2010).....                                   | 47         |
| <i>Forbes v. City of Gold Bar</i> ,<br>171 Wn.App. 857, 288 P.3d 384 (2012).....                                           | 12, 24, 38 |
| <i>Griffin v. Draper</i> ,<br>32 Wn.App. 611, 125, 649 P.2d 123 (1982).....                                                | 8          |
| <i>Gross v. Sunding</i> ,<br>139 Wn.App. 54, 68, 161 P.3d 380 (2007).....                                                  | 13         |
| <i>Haberman v. Washington Public Power Supply System</i> ,<br>109 Wn. 2d 107, 120-21, 744 P. 2d 1032 (1987).....           | 10, 11     |
| <i>Halvorson v. Dahl</i> , 89 Wn.2d 673, 674, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978) .....                                                   | 29         |
| <i>Harris v. Pierce County</i> ,<br>84 Wn.App. 222, 235-36, 928 P.2d 1111 (1996).....                                      | 38         |
| <i>Havsy v. Flynn</i> , 88 Wn.App. 514, 520, 945 P.2d 221 (1997).....                                                      | 29         |
| <i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> ,<br>90 Wn.2d 123, 128, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....                                              | 46         |
| <i>In re Estate of Lint</i> ,<br>135 Wn.2d 518, 531-32, 957 P.2d 755 (1998).....                                           | 11, 47     |
| <i>In re National Security Agency Telecommunications Records<br/>Litigation</i> , 483 F.Supp.2d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2007) ..... | 40         |
| <i>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek</i> ,<br>141 Wn.2d 756, 769, 10 P.3d 1034 (2000).....                                   | 21         |
| <i>Judy v. Hanford Environmental Health Foundation</i> ,<br>106 Wn.App. 26, 34, 22 P.3d 810 (2001).....                    | 11         |
| <i>Kaech v. Lewis County Public Utility Dist. No. 1</i> ,<br>106 Wn.App. 260, 268, 23 P.3d 529 (2001).....                 | 9          |

|                                                                                                                               |            |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Kalmin v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 605 F.Supp. 1492 (D. DC. 1985) .....                                                         | 25         |
| <i>King County Dept. of Adult and Juvenile Detention v. Parmelee</i> ,<br>162 Wn.App. 337, 254 P.3d 927 (2011) .....          | 38         |
| <i>Koenig v. Pierce County</i> , 151 Wn.App. 221, 232,<br>211 P.3d 423 (2009), <i>rev. denied</i> , 168 Wn.2d 18 (2010) ..... | 28, 32, 39 |
| <i>Kuehn v. Renton Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> ,<br>103 Wn.2d 594, 602, 694 P.2d 1078 (1985) .....                                 | 43         |
| <i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> ,<br>136 Wn.2d 595, 608-09, 963 P.2d 869 (1998) .....                                            | 28, 46     |
| <i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank</i> ,<br>169 Wn.2d 96, 863, 233 P.3d 861 (2010) .....                                          | 29         |
| <i>Mechling v. City of Monroe</i> ,<br>152 Wn.App. 830, 855, 222 P.3d 808 (2009) .....                                        | 30         |
| <i>Metz v. Sarandos</i> , 91 Wn.App. 357, 360, 957 P.2d 795 (1998) .....                                                      | 9          |
| <i>Mitchell v. Wash. State Dept. of Corrections</i> ,<br>164 Wn. App. 597, 607, 277 P.3d 670 (2011) .....                     | 32, 33     |
| <i>Morgan v. Johnson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 887, 892, 976 P.2d 619 (1999) .....                                                      | 20         |
| <i>Nast v. Michels</i> , 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1986) .....                                                              | 18         |
| <i>Newman v. King County</i> ,<br>133 Wn.2d 565, 571, 947 P.2d 712 (1997) .....                                               | 30         |
| <i>O'Connor v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> ,<br>143 Wn.2d 895, 907, 895, 25 P.3d 426 (2001) .....                   | 46         |
| <i>O'Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> ,<br>170 Wn.2d 138, 240 P.3d 1149 (2010) .....                                            | passim     |
| <i>Ortblad v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 109, 111, 530 P.2d 635 (1975) .....                                                        | 11, 13     |
| <i>People v. Sporleder</i> , 666 P.2d 135, 141 (Colo. 1983) .....                                                             | 41         |

|                                                                                                                                           |            |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Point Allen Service Area v. Washington State Dept. of Health</i> ,<br>128 Wn.App. 290, 115 P.3d 373 (2005).....                        | 47         |
| <i>Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. Univ. of Wash.</i> ,<br>125 Wn.2d 243, 253, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....                             | 30, 31, 46 |
| <i>Pudmaroff v. Allen</i> , 138 Wn.2d 55, 65 n. 5, 977 P.2d 574 (1999).....                                                               | 15         |
| <i>Quinn Const. Co., L.L.C. v. King Cy Fire Protection Dist. No. 26</i> ,<br>111 Wn.App. 19, 33, 44 P.3d 865 (2002).....                  | 13         |
| <i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co.</i> ,<br>529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 130 S.Ct. 2619<br>(2010)..... | 48         |
| <i>Regan v. McLachlan</i> , 163 Wn.App. 171, 177, 257 P.3d 1122 (2011).....                                                               | 9          |
| <i>Rental Housing Ass'n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> ,<br>165 Wn.2d 525, 538, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....                        | 30         |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> ,<br>144 Wn. App. 709, 717-18, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....                                                 | 10, 11     |
| <i>San Juan County v. No New Gas Tax</i> ,<br>160 Wn.2d 141, 164, 157 P.3d 831 (2007).....                                                | 9          |
| <i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 846, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....                                                                    | 33         |
| <i>Schaeferco, Inc. v. Columbia River Gorge Commission</i> ,<br>121 Wn.2d 366, 367-68, 849 P.2d 1225 (1993).....                          | 8          |
| <i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> ,<br>97 Wn.2d 30, 37-39, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).....                                                    | 2          |
| <i>Sheehan v. Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority</i> ,<br>155 Wn.2d 790, 816, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....                         | 18, 19, 39 |
| <i>Shevin v. Byron &amp; Assoc.</i> , 379 So.2d 633 (Fla.1980).....                                                                       | 25         |
| <i>Smith v. Okanogan County</i> ,<br>100 Wn.App. 7, 16, 994 P.2d 857 (2000).....                                                          | 13, 22     |



|                                                                                                                          |        |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Soter v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> ,<br>162 Wn.2d 716, 739, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....                                         | 28     |
| <i>Stangland v. Brock</i> , 109 Wn.2d 675, 676, 747 P.2d 464 (1987) .....                                                | 29     |
| <i>State ex rel. Morgan v. Kinnear</i> ,<br>80 Wn. 2d 400, 494 P.2d 1362 (1972).....                                     | 19, 39 |
| <i>State v. Boland</i> , 115 Wn.2d 571, 577, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990) .....                                                  | 41, 43 |
| <i>State v. Butterworth</i> , 48 Wn. App. 152, 737 P.2d 1297 (1987),<br><i>rev. denied</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1004 (1987) ..... | 42     |
| <i>State v. Dixon</i> , 78 Wn. 2d 796, 804, 479 P.2d 931 (1971) .....                                                    | 19, 39 |
| <i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 68-69, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....                                                  | 35, 41 |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> , 354 S.E.2d 251 (N.C. App. 1987).....                                                             | 35     |
| <i>State v. McCraw</i> , 127 Wn.2d 281, 288, 898 P.2d 838 (1995) .....                                                   | 20     |
| <i>State v. Miles</i> , 160 Wn.2d 236, 246-47, 156 P.3d 864 (2007).....                                                  | 43     |
| <i>State v. Myrick</i> , 102 Wn. 2d 506, 510-11, 688 P.2d 151 (1984) .....                                               | 41     |
| <i>State v. Thompson</i> , 60 P. 2d 1162 (ID. 1988).....                                                                 | 35     |
| <i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn.2d 678, 685, 965 P.2d 1079 (1998) .....                                                  | 46     |
| <i>Sterling Savings Ass'n v. Ryan</i> ,<br>751 F.Supp 871, 882 (E.D. Wa. 1990).....                                      | 18     |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 308, 322 (2007).....                               | 10     |
| <i>Tiberino v. Spokane</i> , 103 Wn.App. 680, 13 P. 3d 1104 (2000).....                                                  | 33, 34 |
| <i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn.2d 652, 664, 152 P.3d 1020 (2007).....                                                  | 19, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Chan</i> ,<br>830 F.Supp.531, 533-535 (N.D. Cal 1993).....                                           | 44     |
| <i>United States v. De La Paz</i> ,<br>43 F.Supp.2d 370, 372 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....                                       | 45     |

|                                                                                                                              |            |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>United States v. Finley</i> , 477 F. 3d 250, 258-60 (5th Cir. 2007).....                                                  | 44         |
| <i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 807 F.Supp. 2d 1134 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....                                                    | 44         |
| <i>United States v. Jadowe</i> , 628 F.3d 1, 6 n.4 (1st Cir. 2010) .....                                                     | 35         |
| <i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 908 F. Supp. 284, 287 (D.V.I. 1995) .....                                                    | 45         |
| <i>West v. Thurston County</i> ,<br>168 Wn.App. 162, 183, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012).....                                          | 17, 19, 20 |
| <i>Yacobellis v. City of Bellingham</i> ,<br>55 Wn.App. 706, 712, 780 P.2d 272 (1989).....                                   | 25         |
| <i>York v. Wahkiakum Sch. Dist No. 200</i> ,<br>163 Wn.2d 297, 306, 178 P.3d 995 (2008).....                                 | 42         |
| <i>ZDI Gaming, Inc. v. State ex rel. Wash. State Gambling Com'n</i> ,<br>151 Wn.App. 788, 801 n. 4, 214 P.3d 938 (2009)..... | 32         |

**Statutes**

|                                                                |    |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| 5 U.S.C. § 552.....                                            | 46 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2510.....                                          | 47 |
| 18 U.S.C. §2701 .....                                          | 27 |
| 18 U.S.C. §2703(c)(1)(B) .....                                 | 40 |
| 18 U.S.C. §2703(d).....                                        | 40 |
| RCW 9.73.260 .....                                             | 35 |
| RCW 29A.56.110.....                                            | 21 |
| RCW 29.82.010(1)(b) (recodified at RCW 29A.56.110 (1)(b) ..... | 21 |
| RCW 4.24.350 .....                                             | 21 |
| RCW 40.16.010 .....                                            | 37 |
| RCW 42.17.310(1)(b).....                                       | 33 |

|                       |            |
|-----------------------|------------|
| RCW 42.56.010 .....   | 19         |
| RCW 42.56.010(1)..... | 18         |
| RCW 42.56.010(2)..... | 4, 14, 18  |
| RCW 42.56.010(3)..... | 18         |
| RCW 42.56.050 .....   | passim     |
| RCW 42.56.060 .....   | 43, 47     |
| RCW 42.56.070(1)..... | 27, 36, 47 |
| RCW 42.56.230 .....   | 27         |
| RCW 42.56.230(1)..... | 33         |
| RCW 42.56.230(3)..... | 27         |
| RCW 42.56.250 .....   | 4          |
| RCW 42.56.250(3)..... | 27, 28, 29 |
| RCW 42.56.290 .....   | 27         |
| RCW 42.56.520 .....   | 18         |
| RCW 42.56.550 .....   | 18         |
| RCW 42.56.550(3)..... | 37         |

**Other Authorities**

|                                                                                                     |        |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| 5 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1357,<br>at 597 (1969).....        | 10, 29 |
| 6 Wash Prac, Washington Pattern Jury Instructions - Civil,<br>1.02 (6 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 2012) ..... | 12     |
| GovLoop, "Exploring 'Bring Your Own Device' In the<br>Public Sector," p. 9 (2012).....              | 1      |

|                                                                                                                                                                                       |    |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <a href="https://videos.verizonwireless.com/Understanding-Your-Paper-Bill/v/D0R35AR0/">https://videos.verizonwireless.com/Understanding-Your-Paper-Bill/v/D0R35AR0/</a> .....         | 15 |
| Op. Att'y Gen. 11, at 4 (1989).....                                                                                                                                                   | 17 |
| Op. Att'y Gen. 12 (1988) .....                                                                                                                                                        | 31 |
| <i>Public Records Act Deskbook</i> , Chapter 12 K. Wiitala, Other Statute Exemptions from Disclosure, Appendix: Federal "Other Statutes" .....                                        | 47 |
| <i>Public Records Act Deskbook: Washington's Public Disclosure and Open Public Meetings Laws</i> ; 2006, Chapter 16, G. Overstreet, Court Remedies to Obtain Disclosure §16.2(3)..... | 31 |

**Rules**

|                               |              |
|-------------------------------|--------------|
| CR 11 .....                   | 29           |
| CR 12 .....                   | passim       |
| CR 26 .....                   | 13, 28       |
| CR 56 .....                   | 2, 9, 11, 13 |
| CR 59 .....                   | 8, 9         |
| CrR 3.6.....                  | 46           |
| ER 201 .....                  | 10, 15       |
| GR 15 .....                   | 5            |
| RAP 4.2(a)(4).....            | 7            |
| RAP 5.1 .....                 | 8            |
| RAP 5.2.....                  | 8, 9         |
| RAP 10.3(a)(6).....           | passim       |
| RAP 10.4(f).....              | 11, 47       |
| Thurston Cy LCR 16(c)(2)..... | 37           |

WAC 44-14-00003..... 31  
WAC 44-14-06002(2)..... 31

**Constitutional Provisions**

Wash. Const. Article I §7..... passim  
Wash. Const. Article I §10..... 39  
United States Const. Amend. IV..... passim
